DocusSign Envelope ID: 004E77CD-00E2-49FC-916A-4AD3457A0FE1

THE INFORMATION iN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

» COUNTY 17-84 A4

SAP Number
4400010324

Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative  Lisa Ordaz, Contracts Analyst

Telephone Number (909) 388-0222

Contractor Social Action Community Health
System (SACHS)

Contractor Representative Gemma Gonzales

Telephone Number (909) 382-7121

Contract Term 03/01/2017 — 02/28/21

Original Contract Amount $2,063,838

Amendment Amount $88,274

Total Contract Amount $2,152,112

Cost Center 9300371000

IT 1S HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 4

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 17-84, effective August 25, 2020, as follows:
V. FISCAL PROVISIONS
Amend Section V, Paragraph A, to read as follows:

A. The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $2,152,112, of which
$2,152,112 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. If the
funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County shall
determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation reduced.
The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination. Additionally, the contract amount
is subject to change based upon reevaluation of funding priorities by the IEHPC. Contractor will be
notified in writing of any change in funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as
provided herein, shall be in full payment for all Contractor's services and expenses incurred in the
performance hereof, including travel and per diem. It includes the original contract amount and all
subsequent amendments and is broken down as follows:

Original Contract $1,370,079 March 1, 2017 through February 29, 2020
Amendment No. 1 $7,985 (increase) March 1, 2017 through February 28, 2018

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 004E77CD-00E2-49FC-916A-4AD3457A0FE1

r

Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.

$7,985 (increase) March 1, 2018 through February 28, 2019
$7,985 (increase) March 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020
$121,888 (increase) March 1, 2018 through February 29, 2020
$11,147 (increase) March 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020
$536,769 (increase) March 1, 2020 through February 28, 2021
$88,274 (increase) March 1, 2020 through February 28, 2021

BPWWON-—2 -

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Dollar Amount
March 1, 2017 through February 28, 2018 $464,678
March 1, 2018 through February 28, 2019 $525,622
March 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020 $536,769
March 1, 2020 through February 28, 2021 $625,043*
Total $2,152,112

*This reflects an increase of $88,274 and includes CARES funding of $67,260.

SECTION Xi. CONCLUSION

Paragraph C is hereby replaced as follows:

C. This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Contract.
The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Contract (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name
is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver
to the other party an original signed Contract upon request.

Paragraph D is added to read as follows:

D. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino has caused this
Contract to be subscribed to by the Clerk thereof, and Contractor has caused this Contract to be
subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized officers, the day, month, and year written.

ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT A — Add SCOPE OF WORK - Part A for 2020-21
ATTACHMENT A1 — Add CARES ACT SCOPE OF WORK for 2020-21
ATTACHMENT H2 — Add RYAN WHITE PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for 2020-21
ATTACHMENT H3 — Add RYAN WHITE PART A CARES ACT FUNDING for 2020-21

Revised 7/15/19 Page 2 of 3



B

DocuSign Envelope 1D: 004E77CD-00E2-49FC-916A-4AD3457A0FE1

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 17-84 remain in full force and effect.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

i

Social Action Community Health System (SACHS)

Curt Hagman, ChairmaBoard of Supervisors
/’:\'m?‘:‘ } § n)@(z{

Dated:

ou yof aen Bernardino

i’:»w 13

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

(Print or type nam BREROERL@By.COMpany, contractor, efc.)

By > Jasow. Lol

(Authori;eetui‘r ls:gnaiffrg -'sign in blue ink)

Name Jason Lohr, MD

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title President/CEO

(Print or Type)

August 14, 2020
Dated:

Address 250 8. “G” Street

San Bernardino, CA 92410

Jerrifer Puthall: Dadol

Approved as{io Lei ool EBm ReviewT’m
1=

Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel

August 14, 2020
Date Date

rwin. 0

ompliance Rewewetﬁ rovéat?ﬁy Department

Jennifer Mulﬁaﬁ-ﬁauaei, ﬁg"Contracts
August 14, 2020

Corwin Porter, Dlrector

August 14, 2020
Date

Revised 7/15/19

Page 3 of 3



€0l

SISJUNOOUD UTW G JO SUOIOBSURI] =

1L0ET 1149 0coy €60¢ SITI 8ILI §e9¢ sy Jo Joquiny pasodoy

SJTUN JO ISqUINU IO SUONORSULT)

N@@N M”Nm @Ww om.v N\MN OWN oom .wo HDG—ESﬁ .wO mm@:yu.mwom =

S)ISIA Jo Jaquiny pasodo.ig

£0¢ LS 191 €8 9 145 a1 SHIRILD Jo Jdquiny pasodorg
vV.LO o59(] d tH d oM d 7 A P ] 159

"Yj[eaY [eJO paurejureul Jo pasoidur]

“peo] [elIA paurejurew 1o pasoidury

“Junod [[290 91K00ydwL] [810} JO 9, B SB WUN09 [[39 {(I) PIUIRIUIRW 10 pasoidur]
*JUNOD [[99 H() paurejureur Jo pasoxdury

ssowoNny
YIES] IOTAIIS

‘wonnu Jadoid urejsns 0} YD1, Y INOYINOIY) SHUSIO +ATH JO YI[eaY [BI0 3y} ULeIuIBW JO dA0xdu]

:[€0D) IAIIS

a1e) YIeaH [eI0 :£1033)8)) NIAIIS
120T ‘8T Areniqe,] — 0Z0T ‘T YOIBJN 19BIUCD V 1B {poLRJ % juerd
w2IsAS YIedH DVS :10)de0U0)

HADIAYIS ANV INVED AISOd0OdUd HOVH HOJ IO 40 HdODS ALVIVLIS V dS)])

VY Li4Vd — UOAM 40 ddOOS

:IdquIn) JPeruo)

V INJWHOVLLlY




€ijo¢

‘syista onoejAydord renrur oy 1018 weidoxd ousI1SAY quow XIS UO 99 [[Im
s10j0e] Sursodsipaid ou pue aseasIp [ejuopoLad Jnoyim SIuID .
‘wexdord [[BoSI YJUOW-XIS B UO 9q [[Im AU} USY) JUSUNEIT)

*9[Npayos 07 juer[durod [rjun [[o31 SYUOW JNOJ-I3JY) B UL 3¢ [[Im TUSI[O SYT,
yusuuiodde pue MOIASI MBYD AQ PIIOIIUOUL 3( [[I4 JUSTD *(Suruea]o 1001/doap) Jusumiean) [RyUOpOLISd [RN)IUT Oy) I9)J8 UOHeN|eAd
yoea 10j padofasap ueld sus134Y [I0 JO %00 Jo uone[dwo) dn-mo[[oF eam XIS axmbai [[im 9seasIp [RIuopoLdd IM SJUSID .
128270 | 9°S‘Y :SONIANIY
-07/10/€0 | ‘€°T°T uglJ SUSISAH [e1Q JO JUIWdO[PAd( :H# JUSUII[Y
Yoam [oed
"3[nPaYos JIUIO [BIUSP SHOVS Aq painsesur 90IAIOS OIUI[O [BIUSP JO SINOY (f JI0M 0) paudisse oq [[Im ‘sisi[eroads
9q [[1A SIISIA JUSL[D pajedridnpun pue 391AISS JO Jiun pajoafoig werdoid pue sjuelsisse ‘s)STUSISAY [B)UOp PAISISISAI ISUAP SY[,
17/82/70 | 9'S'Y SOIAROY
-07/T0/€0 | ‘€°T°1 NSIA JUSUIEILY, : €} JUIUIY
WBYD [RIUSP S JUSI[D Ul POPIODAI 3q [[IM SBUIPULS JUBAS[DY &
“MOIARI 1IBYD “JUST[O 3} YIIM PISSNOSIP u29q sey uefd jusueas) oyl jeyl
POIUSWNOOP PUB UOHRUIIEXS [2I0 UO PIseq Meyo 9y ut uefd jusunean
M3 B SABY [[IM UOTIBUIIIEXS JIpoLad 10] SJUSL[O SUILNIDI [[V 4
*MOTADI MR “JUST[O U YHM PISSNISIP US3q
sey ue[d juaU)EAL 9} JBY) PAIUSTNOOP PUL UOLBUIELXS [LI0 UO Paseq
*MITADI 11BYD Aq PRIOITUOUL 9q [[IM YIIYM PIJUSWNIOP weyo 1oy} ur padojoaop ueld JUSUBII) JARY [[IM SIUSI[D MAU[[V 4
pue padojaaep Suruuerd jusunean Jo %001 Jo uonsdwo) |  1Z/8T7/70 'Sy $SINIADOV
-07/10/€0 | ‘€TT ue[q JuaunBILY, Jo JuawdopPAd(] 1Z7# YU
*PI0O3J [BIUSP OTUONOI[D UTYIIM MIIADI MSIA [BHIUE JO SATP 09 UIHIA 11O
\eyo £Q PoIOIUO UONBUTIIEXS [E10 %001 JO uona[duio) II9T]) UI POPIOOSI UONBUIWIEXS [RIO 9)o[dW00 B SARY [[IM SJUSL[O MIN -«
12/87/20 | 9°S'¥ $IpIANOY
-0Z/T0/€0 | ‘€°TT wex7 [BIQ AISUIYIIdUIO)) : T# JUSWI[Y

SANODLNQO SSAD0Ud

ANI'THIALY,

VIdv
ADIAYIAS

'SHLLIALLDY NOILVINAWATIINLI ANV AJTATITIA ADIAYAS AANNY I

V INJWNHOVLLlVY




€jo¢

“spuap [eousd e Jo odods oY) puokaq a1e jey)
u0s31ng [BIQ PUE JSHUOPOLIDJ “ISTIUOPOPUH Sk Yons $a1AIds Aferdads
[eIUSP I0J JOPIAOLJ SIYA UBAY UOU SZI[HN [[I4 I SHOVS  «

‘sodoos o[qidtpe | T1z7/87/20 | 9SF SINIARIY

se panioda a1 59014198 AJjeroads SUIAI0AI SIUSIPD ATH [TV | -0T/T0/€0 | ‘€T°T S3JIAIAG A)[eIdadg [epud( 0) [BLIAJOY :L# JUSW[Y
‘[IOUNOY) SAW0oINO
pue $s320y A1end) s,.SHOVS £q pajen[eas are synsal A[YIUOA
-Sunrodai

[EUISIUL UI}LM SBIQ PIOAE 0} AouaFe [ewaixe £q pajodal ‘ounje | /o1uedSIH pue UBOLISUIY

pue passasoxd aie papruqns sAoAing ‘ysiuedg pue ysigug uBdOLyY 03 AI2AISP 9014108 djeudordde AffeoysmIur] pue Ajfein)[no

Ul 9[qe[IeAR pue SISeq A[IUOUI B UO PANALNSIP AT SASAING a1e 1Y) sKaAins douaLIddx9 Jusned s)onpuod SIUId SHOVS .

‘ounje-]/oruedsIH pue UeOLISWY UBOLIY

uountedap NIH SHOVS 01 K19A170p 9914108 9jenidordde Aqreonsin3ur] pue A[jerno Suipiedax

Aq pojuowojdurt pue padopasp Jururer) [enuue AIOJEpUBIA Jyeis 01 SutureI) pUR UOHBINP AYNSISAIP JONPUOD UL SHOVS .

1e/8T/z0 | 9'SY 1SAIADOY

-07/10/€0 | ‘€°T°1 spiepue)§ Aouajpduio) 29D U0 PIseq SIIAIS :L# JUdWIY

“Yoom Yoro

*9[nPaYos OTUI[D 991108 A0ud3I2UID JO SINOY () IP1A0Id [[1m JTUI[D [EIUSP SHOV'S .

SHOV'S £q paInseau aq [[1M 9AT3[qO S} JO JUIWIAIIYOY 17/8770| 9y SIMIANOY

-07/10/€0 | ‘€T°T MSIA 18D AHUdSIUIY :9# JUIWAH

SANIANYY uoneImIuR[dU] pue AIAIPR( IARS PIUuUB[g

"2189 IBaY

[e10 10y} YA soueldurod urejurew o] stxe[Aydoid [e1o se yons aI1ed

2AnU9A21d JOYJour 2A1I3I [[IM S)ISTA onjor[Aydoid [e10 pue UOTIRUTIEXD

[BHTUL JO SYIUOWE XIS JO}J8 UONBUTreXd oIporod JOJ SJudId SUILIniay .

*S901)0U [[B921 SUIpuas Jo/o[npayos Jusunuiodde-aid Agq 178770 | 9SV SINIAIPY

-07/10/€0 | ‘€T°1 }SIA PADUIAAJ 3G JUPWI[Y

V INJNHOVLL1VY




viol

"YJ[8aY [BIO pauTEIUTRUI JO pasoxdw]

"Peo] JedIA paurejurew 1o pasoduy

“JUN0Y [[99 91K00ydw] [810} JO %, B SE “JUNod [[99 (I paulejureut Jo paroiduy
*JUNOD [[39 (1)) PouTeUIRW 10 paoduw]

ssuonO
B AIIS

otwopued

61-AIAOD 3 01 puodsax pue Juoadid ‘10§ axedord 0) YO I 91 NOYSNOIY) SYUSL[O +ATH JO YI[ESY [BI0 Y} Urejurew 10 daoxduy

:[BOD) IDIAIIS

puodsay] ‘aredaid uaAdld - 19V STAVD

:£1033)8)) NIAIS

1207 ‘8T Areniqe — 0Z0T ‘I [Wdy 1wenuop v ued | ‘PoLd{ P jueL)
woIsAS YIedH DVS :10)9€13U0))
:_qUINN JPeIuo))

ADIAYAS ANV LNVID dAS0d0Ud HOVEA YOI A0 JO ddODS dALVIVdAS V HS(])

MAOM 40 dd0DS LDV SHUVD

IV INJWHOVLLY




vioc

Suoue)sip [eo1sAyd jusned J0J SUOHRIS)E JOUIW OB
anenbyo ySnoo pue suei8Ay Arojenidsar 1og sorjddns aseyomng
QINJONNISBIJUI JI[BOYD]9) douBYUy

Ausnoap - ezizo| 9y :SIDIAOY
-39 SNOUOIYOUAS BIA JISIA 03PIA [ENSIAOIPNE [BIUSP-21d Juswadur] LT | €T ANOIST 4 WU
sorddns UOT)OQJUISIp [RUOT}IPPE SSEYIING
sjeLsjew 3unsIxy
asn g 10} Suisn vorsstwsuen 61-JIAQD Pue ‘onenbns ysnoo ‘oudisAy pueH
Kouajodwios U0 UOHBULIOJUT TYIM SIUSID JVHMY 9p1aoid pue yoeanno ULIOfSd
% 001 (dDHQ) 19uuosIad 2185 Y)[EIY [RIUSP I0J [ONUO0D UOHIJU] q
SIOIAIIS [RIUDP SANUDARIA 61-QIAQD [BIOUSD) "B
yuounutodde [ejuap 03 Joud Sunse) 10§ [B1IYOI d[qIssod 10] ‘uo uoneonps pue Jururen syeudordde AJfeINND AT
yuounjurodde Surjnpatyos uodn Surusards-axd QIAOQD %001 |  12/8T/20 9°c’y SAINIANIY
-07/10/0 | ‘€TT NOLLNHATYJ :T# YW q
[0A3] 1S2UB I 0} ADUSIOJD
[euop Junerousd-josoioe ue wz_owuocwﬂmﬂ\wm“m UOLJBI}[IJ 9SBAIOUL 0) PUB UOHOAIIP MOTJ PIJEUTIRIUO0D 0} UBS[d
st juonyed o::.\s JIun woyen[Iy e mmm spqeriod o8 a B WOJJ JusuaAow Jie op1aoid o3 juswdmba uoneoygund Ie sseyomng .
sorjddns pue uoreiucwnysul ‘yustndinbs [ejusp [eUOLIPpPE dseYOIN o
swajshs ooeds ojeredos 01eUSISOP PUE ‘SMO[DHOM USI[qRISO ‘JJEIS UIRI], o
uonje[nuaA paurejurew Ai1adord 0] wolsAs )y AH JO UOTB[[RISU]] )
S2INPa20Id [ONUOS UOTIOJUT UO JJBIS [[& I0) SuIurel) 9plaoLl .
*2qISs200e AJIpel “WISISOJUIS. JJBIS 19710
$ompadoid [eJUSP 10§ PaPaou sjUSWINYSUL pue sajddns pazILaly pue sop1aoxd Tenuojod pue Ajoedes odins ssarppe o3 sue[d Surpnjout
pue ueapo jo junowre sjetidoxdde yim A1ojeiado fejuop dn jos ‘ueld suoneIado [BIUSP WHSHUL JusWA[dWI JO /PUE Vgepdn ‘MY o
-onwopued 61 saul[epIng vy pue
~(IIAQD 99UIS SMO[JI0M YSI[GRISS 9dUBYUS Jo uonejuawa]dur] HdAD ‘DD Sy} U0 Paseq $301A10S [ejudp 10J uado-a1 0) SMO[SHOM
asuodsai pue ssouparedard Sunsixo ooueYUD PUB MIU J)BIY) -
2oUEpIND 50101 [0IJUO)) UOTIISJU] WL U0 UONBIUOWIAWY {7 /g7 /7g 9°ch :SOIALIV
oY) 10§ [oUU0sIod 218D YI[eaY [BIUSP [[€ JO BUUELL] _oryamo | ¢ €7 VAN :T# Mo

SANODLNQO SSID0Ad

ANVTHINLT,

vVidv

ADIAYAS

'SALLIALLDV NOILLVINANATdINI ANV AYTATTIA ADIAYES AANNVIA

LV INJWHOVLLY




viog

2[NpPaYos
jusunurodde pue Mo1A01 BYD AQ PIIOIIUOWL 3G [[IM JUSL[D
yoes 10] padooaap uepd suaiSAy e1o Jo 94,001 Jo uonasfdwo)

12/82/20
=07/10/%0

9°S‘p
‘€T

's31814 opoe[Aydoad feniur o) I9)je weisord Susi3AY yIUuouL XIs Uo oq [[im
s10j0ej Sursodsipaid ou pue 9seasIp [RjuopoLIdd 1nNOYIM STUSI[) .
‘wesSoxd [Teo21 YIUOW-XIS € UO 9 [[IM A3Y) TY) “JUSUnedl)

0} juerdwod Mun (8991 SYPIUOW JNOJ-93IY) € UL 3 [[IM TUSI[I Y],
*(Sutuea[d 1001/doop) Jusunesn [eIuopoLIad [erIUL 3Y) 9B UOLIBN[BAD
dn-mof[[oJ Jeom x1s oxnbal [[Im 2seastp [eyuopoLad yim sjusl[) .
SNV

ug[J PUSISAH [e1Q JO JRWdO[IAd( ¥# JUIUWII[H

LV INJWHOVLLY




vioy

"1SUap [esousd e Jo 2doos oY) puoAaq d1e jey
u0s310g [BIO PUE ISHUOPOLIdJ “ISIUOPOPUH SB [Jons SIJIAISS A)[e1dads
[e)Uop 0] IOPIAOIJ AU UBAY UOU ZI[HN [[1M W SHOV'S *

sodoos ojqiSie | 17/87/20| 9S¥ ISOATIOY

se por1odal oIe S01AIAS A)[eIoads SUIAISI SJUSID ATH [TV | -0T/TOF0 | ‘€T $IAIIS LJ[eadg [BIUI(] 0) [BAIIINY :L# JUIWI[H
‘[1oUNo)) SAWOINQ
pue ss300y ANfen) s,.SHOVS Aq Pa1en[eAs 1€ sJ[nsoI ATIUOIN
‘Bunzodai

[BUIOIUI UM Seiq PIoA® 03 Kouagde [BuIalX9 Aq pariodoar ‘ourje]/o1uedsI pue UBOLISULY

pue passaodoid 218 papruqgns skoaing ‘ysiuedg pue ysisuyg uBoOLyy 03 AIOAI[Op do1ames 9jerrdordde Affeonsm3ur] pue Afeinyno

Ul 9[qB[IEAR PUE SISBq A[JIUOW B U0 PAINGLISIP I8 SAIAING a1k Jer)) skoaIns soustadxo Juonjed maosv%oo IO SHOVS .

‘ournje ]/oruedsIH pue UBOLISUTY UBOLIY

uaunaedop AIH SHOVS 0} A19A1]9p 901a19s djerrdoxdde A[jeonsin3ul] pue A[einind Jurpresax

Aq pojuowoidun pue pado[oaop Sumires} [enuue AJOJepuey Jgeis 0) SurureI) puR UONERONPS KJISISAIP JONPUOD JIUI[d SHOVS .

128770 9§V STV

-07/10/70 | ‘€T1 spaepue)s§ £oudjedwo)) [P UO PIsEq SPIAIS :L# JUIWIF

“JYoom Yoeo

*3[npayos oO1UI[o . 2014108 AoUaZIoWD JO SINOY () 9p1aoId [1m O] [BIUSP SHOVS .

SHOV'S £q paInsesw aq [[I4 9A103(qO SIp) JO JUSWIASIYIY 17870 95V SanIANdY

-07/10/v0 | ‘€°T°I NSIA 318D AOUdZIOUNY :9# JUSWIH

SANIARYY uoneyuduRdu] pue LISAIR( PIAIIS pIuus[qd

‘0180 )EaY

[eI0 Iy} ynm douerduios urejurew o) sixejAydoid [e1o se yons a1ed

aATjuSAdId JSYIOUR AT [[IM SIISIA o1dR[Aydold [eIO puE UOHEUIIEXD

[BITUI JO SYIUOWI XIS IO} UOTRUTIIEXS SIPOLIdd 10] SJUSI[D SUIINioy

*sao1)0U [[e291 Surpuss Joonpayos Juduurodde-axd Ag 1zsuzo| 9y :SINIANIY

07/10/0 | ‘€TT NSIA PADUIAILJ (G4 YUIWA[

LV INJWHOVLLY




ATTACHMENT H2

RYAN WHITE (RW) PART A PROGRAM BUDGET & ALLOCATION PLAN
RW Program Mar 1, 2020 - Feb 28, 2021

Agency Name: SAC HEALTH SYSTEM

Service Category: DENTAL

A

B

C

Budget Category

I

on RW Part A
Funds

New RW Part
A Cost

Total Cost

Personnel with Benefits

Title: Hygiene - F. AGUILAR (Salary=$98,366.54*46.17% FTE). Provides dental
hygiene assessment and development, planning and implementation of a dental
hygiene care plan. It also includes oral health education and counseling. Performs
preventive and therapeutic interventions, including oral prophylaxis, subgingival
and supragingival scaling and root planning.

52,953.54

45,413.00

98,366.54

Title: Hygiene - L. AROSTEGUI (Salary=$86948.24*9.46% FTE). Provides dental
hygiene assessment and development , planning and implementation of a dental
hygiene care plan. It also includes oral health education and counseling. Performs
preventive and therapeutic interventions, including oral prophylaxis, subgingival
and supragingival scaling and root planning.

78,724.24

8,224.00

86,948.24

Title: RDA (Regi d Dental Assistant) - G. ALEMAN (Salary=$38,631.92*50.99%
FTE). Seat and prepare patients for their visit. Prepare instruments and
operatory for dental procedures. Pre-treatment health history—check for
possible pre-medication requirements and drug allergies. Performs all chairside
asslstmg W|th the dentist. Operate radiographic equipment and film processing.

lies for daily use. Perform all laboratory dental
procedures (pourlng and trimming models). Assist provider, inform patients of
any change in treatment, and assist in giving oral hygiene instructions. Encourage
patients to complete dental treatment and return for follow-up visits. Performs
breakdown/disinfection of the treatment rooms. Prepares sterilization
equipment for everyday operation. Performs all necessary sterilization
procedures. Maintains handpiece and sterilizer. Distributes and inventories
supplies. Performs flushing evacuation lines of the treatment rooms.

te si

18,933.92

19,698.00

38,631.92

Title: RDA (Regi d Dental Assistant) - E. MIRANDA
(Salary=$35,333.30*50.99% FTE). Seat and prepare patients for their visit.
Prepare instruments and operatory for dental procedures. Pre-treatment health
history—check for possible pre-medication requirements and drug allergies.
Performs all chairside assisting with the dentist. Operate radiographic equipment
and film processing. N in ad pplies for daily use. Perform all
laboratory dental procedures (pourlng and trimming models). Assist provider,
inform patients of any change in treatment, and assist in giving oral hygiene
instructions. Encourage patients to complete dental treatment and return for
follow-up visits. Performs breakdown/disinfection of the treatment rooms.
Prepares sterilization equipment for everyday operation. Performs all necessary
sterilization procedures. Maintains handpiece and sterilizer. Distributes and
inventories supplies. Performs flushing evacuation lines of the treatment rooms.

17,317.30

18,016.00

35,333.30

Title: RDA (Registered Dental Assistant) - M. LUERA (Salary=547,094.40*25.49%
FTE). Seat and prepare patients for their visit. Prepare instruments and
operatory for dental procedures. Pre-treatment health history—check for
possible pre-medication requirements and drug allergies. Performs all chairside
assisting with the dentist. Operate radiographic equipment and film processing.
IMaintain adequate supplies for daily use. Perform all laboratory dental
procedures (pouring and trimming models). Assist provider, inform patients of
any change in treatment, and assist in giving oral hygiene instructions. Encourage
patients to complete dental treatment and return for follow-up visits. Performs
breakdown/disinfection of the treatment rooms. Prepares sterilization
equipment for everyday operation. Performs all necessary sterilization
procedures. Maintains handpiece and sterilizer, Distributes and inventories

lies. Performs fiushing evacuation lines of the treatment rooms.

Lad

35,090.04

12,004.36

47,094.40

Title: Front Office Supervisor - D. GUZMAN (Salary=$54,469.52*50.99% FTE) -
Register, re-enroll, recertify patients. Collects RW eligibility documentations
upon patient check in. Sets up appointment and answers phone. Collects
demographic information. Enter patient information into the Aries system.
Arrange referral services and does eligibility determination for program coverage
benefits. Also maintains recall system (check ups).

26,695.52

27,774.00

54,469.52

10f2



RYAN WHITE (RW) PART A PROGRAM BUDGET & ALLOCATION

PLAN ATTACHMENT H2
RW Program Mar 1, 2020 - Feb 28, 2021
Agency Name: SAC HEALTH SYSTEM
Service Category: DENTAL
A B Cc
Non RW Part A| New RW Part
Budget Category Funds A Cost Total Cost
Title: PSR - R. SALAZAR - (Salary=$36,771.16*50.99% FTE)-Coordinate the
delivery of dental services to an assigned client population of persons with HIV
infection in a manner consistent with the policies and procedures of the
organization and related program protocols. Ensure timely and coordinated
access to various dental programs and support services and continuity of care
through establishment of a single, coordinated dental treatment plan and 18,021.16 18,750.00 36,771.16
ongoing assessment of the client's needs and personal support system. Serve as
one of the representative for the HIV statewide web-based electronic system
(ARIES) for the Inland Empire HIV program and act as aresource and referral
source for clients, making recommendations concerning various program
benefits.
| its) 2477, 1
% of Total Personnel S70T. ; ;
its) 334,443, %
Personnel without Benefits
Title: Dentist - DR. R. TURNER (Salary=$179,734.56 x 50.99% FTE) Provides dental
services including development of comprehensive treatment plan and oral
hygiene maintenance plan. Also provides emergency dental care, preventive care 88,087.56 91,647.00 179,734.56
(prophylaxis and coronal polishing), periodontal, restorative, endodontic,
prosthetic and oral surgery procedures. Educate patient about oral health.
Provides referrals for procedures which exceed provider's scope of work and
prescribes necessary medication for dental related cases. (NO BENEFITS)
Title: Dentist - DR. C. PASCAL (Salary=$56,912.49 x 50.99 PTE Tuesday and
Thursday only, 8 hr days) Provides dental services including development of
comprehensive treatment plan and oral hygiene maintenance plan. Also provides 27,892.49 29,020.00 56,912.49
emergency dental care, preventive care (prophylaxis and coronal polishing),
periodontal, restorative, endodontic, prosthetic and oral surgery procedures.
Educate patient about oral health. Provides referrals for procedures which
exceed provider’s scope of work and prescribes necessary medication for dental
related cases. (NO BENEFITS)
TOTAL PERSONNEL 450,423.27 323,004.14 773,427.41
Other ( Examples: Supplies, Travel, Rent, Utilitie, Depreciation,
Maintenance, Telephone, Computers)
ental Supplies O1,483.76 75,000.00
[Purchased Services - Dental Lab BG.281.75]  38.775.850]
160,301.08 T20,000.00
T77,645.68 0.00
GEET.58 0.00 2667
103,566.92 0.00 103,566.32]
12,420.65 0.00 12,420.65
E1,247.03] 0.00 B1.247.03
340400 .00 349400
2510, .00 2.579.05]
7,080,551 B57,783.00] 1,647.134.18
Administration: 107 Indirect Gost T08.476.74 0.00 TOB.476.74]
|TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) TA97,82792|  557,783,00] 1,755,610.92
Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B) 2,838,269.62
Total Number of Ryan White Part A Units to be Provided for this
Service Category: 13,071.00
Total Ryan White Part A Cost Per Unit (RW Part A Budget Divided by
RW Units to be Provided): 42.67

20f2



RYAN WHITE (RW) PART A CARES ACT FUNDING
RW Program Apr 1, 2020 - February 28, 2021 ATTACHMENT H3

Agency Name: SAC HEALTH SYSTEM
Service Category: Prevent, Prepare, Respond

A B C
Non RW Part A| New RW Part
Budget Category Funds A Cost Total Cost
Other ( Examples: Supplies, Travel, Rent, Utilitie, Depreciation,
Maintenance, Telephone, Computers)
ST Sapplies 7B R 1 R R0 B [ R |
upplies 32,130.61 58,784.00 90,914.61
Administration: 10% Indirect Cost 19.600.44 B.726.00| 2641244
TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Adminlstration) DT6.560.81]  67,260.00]  2B83,810.81]

10f2



ATTACHMENT H3

RW CARES Act funds $67,260
Price-ea Qry
Medical/Dental Supplies (disposable) S 1,750 1 S 1,750
Supplies:
Hygiene Hand Instruments| $ 3,856 1 $ 3,856
3M Pentamix (Denture Impression Machine)| $ 1,237 2 S 2,473
3M Deep Curing Light| $ 770 2 $ 1,540
Ultramat amalgamator| $ 711 3 S 2,133
Netron Peeso| $ 360 3 S 1,080
Newtron Scaling Kit| $ 429 3 S 1,287
IRayD3 Hand Held X-ray| $ 5,206 1 $ 5,206
Iridium Digital X-ray Sensor| $ 6,624 1 S 6,624
Midwest slow speed| $ 401 5 S 2,005
Rhino Midwest motor| $ 1,125 8 $ 9,000
Midwest slow speed latch head| $ 340 8 S 2,720
Attachment Contraangel sheath| $ 260 8 $ 2,080
Midwest highspeed handpiece| $ 800 8 S 6,400
Maxima Prodegre OS Handpiece| $ 840 3 $ 2,520
Osopur HVAC| $ 1,400 1 $ 1,400
Pure-Breeze Air Purification System| $ 1,780 3 $ 5,340
HEPA purifier| $ 105 4 S 420
iPad| 900 3 $ 2,700
Admin Costs 10% 6726
TOTAL| $§ 28,893 $ 67,260

20of2






