DocuSign Envelope ID: 91F7B472-1BBE-4F67-AD07-FFA0644A647B

THE INFORMATION IN THiS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 17-79 A-4

SAP Number
4400010325

Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative  Lisa Ordaz, Contracts Analyst

Telephone Number (909) 388-0222

Contractor AIDS Healthcare Foundation
Contractor Representative Rania Haddad

Telephone Number (323) 860-5200

Contract Term 03/01/2017 — 02/28/2021
Original Contract Amount $1,405,170

Amendment Amount $5,114

Total Contract Amount $1,410,284

Cost Center 9300371000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 4

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 17-79, effective August 25, 2020, as follows:
V. FISCAL PROVISIONS
Amend Section V, Paragraph A, to read as follows:

A The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $1,410,284, of which
$1,410,284 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. If the
funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County shall
determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation reduced.
The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination. Additionally, the contract amount
is subject to change based upon reevaluation of funding priorities by the IEHPC. Contractor will be
notified in writing of any change in funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as
provided herein, shall be in full payment for all Contractor’'s services and expenses incurred in the
performance hereof, including travel and per diem. It includes the original contract amount and all
subsequent amendments and is broken down as follows:

Original Contract $1,140,000 March 1, 2017 through February 29, 2020
Amendment No. 1 $56,270 (decrease) March 1, 2017 through February 28, 2018

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91F7B472-1BBE-4F67-AD07-FFA0644A647B

Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.

$7,230 (increase) March 1, 2018 through February 28, 2019
$7,230 (increase) March 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020
($82,881) (decrease) March 1, 2018 through February 29, 2020
$2,420 (increase) March 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020
$387,441 (increase) March 1, 2020 through February 28, 2021
$5,114 (increase) March 1, 2020 through February 28, 2021

BWWN =2 =

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Dollar Amount
March 1, 2017 through February 28, 2018 $323,730
March 1, 2018 through February 28, 2019 $306,558
March 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020 $387,441
March 1, 2020 through February 28, 2021 $392,555*
Total $1,410,284

*This reflects an increase of $5,114.

SECTION XI. CONCLUSION

Paragraph C is hereby replaced as follows:

C. This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Contract.
The parties shall be entitied to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Contract (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name
is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver
to the other party an original signed Contract upon request.

Paragraph D is added to read as follows:

D. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino has caused this
Contract to be subscribed to by the Clerk thereof, and Contractor has caused this Contract to be
subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized officers, the day, month, and year written.

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A - Add SCOPE OF WORK — Part A for 2020-21
ATTACHMENT H2 — Add RYAN WHITE PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for 2020-21

Revised 7/15/19 Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91F7B472-1BBE-4F67-AD07-FFAD644A647B

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 17-79 remain in full force and effect.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

o B

AIDS Healthcare Foundation

(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, efc.)

Curt Hagman Chalrmﬁf Board of Supervisors

By MCZ%_

Name

@4 Supervisors
Bernardino

(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Michael Weinstein

Title

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

President

Dated:

Address

(Print or Type)

8/14/2020

6255 W. Sunset Blvd., 21st Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90028

|

.....

Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel
August 17, 2020

Date Date

Revigwed for Coniratt Compliance

Pbball-Dandel

Jennifer Mulhall-Daudel, HS Contracts

August 17, 2020

Reviewe pMpaﬂment

. Corwin, Portur

Corwin Porter, Sirector e
August 17, 2020

Date

Revised 7/15/19

Page 3 of 3



%

OLjo

118K [BISI] 0M) ) UIIMIIQ AIIAIIP DIAIIS UI SAZULBYD Juedyiusis Aue ure[dxs Agarig

SISJUNOJUS UL T JO SUOTIORSURI], =

0201 0201 89L st S JO qUINN
sjn Jo Joqunu 10 suonoesuen

SST SST 761 €9 JO Iaquinu Jo sso[pIeday =
SHSIA JO J3qumy

S8 9 1z SHUSILD JO JAquunN

TVLOL
61/81 Ad

TVLIOL
0Z/61 AAd

19Sa(T ¢ ues
9vS

1Seq g ues
SvS

1SOM G UBS  AR[ISBT  ARIPUN  ARY ISOM
AR £VS A% VS

PEO[ [BI1A PaUIEIUTRW JO PaAOIdI]
4unod [[29 931400ydwiA] [€103 JO %, © SE “Junod [[90 H(J)) PAUTEIUIRW JO paAoIdull £unod [[30 D PIvIEIUIEW JO pasoiduwy | :SIW0NNQ PIEIH NIAIS
VDL U} Ut SAIV/AIH ynam Surar] suosiod Jo snjes yieay oy) 9SA0IAWI 10 UIejuiBwW O, :[e0D IS
JuowaTeuBRA 958D [BIIPIA :£1039)8)) IAIIS
10T ‘8T A1BNIQa,] — 0TOT ‘T YOIBIA 10BIUOD) V Hed ‘polR{ % juerd
uonepuno,f areoyiesy SAlV :10)981)U0))
6L-L1 JRqUINY JORIUCD)

ADIAYAS ANV INVHD dASOdOdd HOVE 04 YO 40 HdODS ALVIAVIAS V AS])

VY LIVd —dHO0M 40 A3d0DS

V INJWHOVLLY



o0rLjoc¢

*SOOINOS [RLISJSI 0) SpBW

s[[eo dn-mo[[0] pue “9)9 ‘AILNo3s POOJ ‘$IVIAIDS [)[EIY [eIuowW
‘s10p1a0id yyeay Lferoads 9stuoninnu e Supnjour 9AL931
SIURY[O 1By S[BLISJ S} JUSWNIOP [[IM SPIOJI [BOIPIA

*SJUS[O O} SpBU S[[BD

‘yloddns pue 20uULIAYpPE AJBUIPIOO puk jowold IoyLNJ 0) SIO[ESUNOD
asnqe 20ue)SqNS pue SIOSEUB 9SBI PISEq-AJIUNUIWOd SE Yons ‘s1apiaoid
jusUnRaI) JSYI0 SIUSI[D B Y uonelioqe[[od SutoduQ 17-g# AADY
"30USISYPE O} SI[0B)SQO SWOIIIAO 0} SToJelIs dAI109)J0 dOjaAd(] @
*SIOLLIRQ SUIOOIIAO O} POPIdU

S[[DS pue UoleAIIOW dOJoASp PUe 9OUSISYPE O} SISLLIE] JJ10ads sSassy e
*SULIO] [BQIOA PUE UNLIM [30Q

UL POISAI[OP 3] [[IM YOIYM d0UIdYPR [V JO souepodwi oY) pue ATH
mnoqe Aoeray| Jueijed aseaIdUT 0) HONEONPS PUR S[O0) SOUSISYPE PIACI] @
SuI[esuN0o pue JUSUWIOTLUR SSBD OUSIDYPY  :[-T# SINIANIY

suoyd pue jjess [eo1poWl JHV Aq SYIUOWL 331} AIOAS UIS 12/82/20
SJUSI[O JO 9OUBUDJUTEW JUSWUNOOP [[IM spodor uonuajar jusned | -07/10/€0 ¥l jr0ddng pug SULIO)IUOIA] UIIIYPY :T# JUIWI[H
‘STpuoW
9 A19A9 1589 18 ‘popaou se pajepdn pue passnasip aq [[im uejd oy e
*SHSIA JUSTO U23MIaq Ul pap1aoid aq [im jusned oY) 0} S[[ed UI-YIYD) &
"SUOIIPPE JO SUOISIAQI AIBSS900U Aue axew pue ‘ue[d o180 UI PIASIYDL
SIRWIYOUR( PUE STe0T SSnosIp 01 Jeak 9} FuLInp SJUSID YIm S9N @
“ue[q 918D AU} UIYHIM "(dSD) Ue[d 991AIDS POZIRNPIAIPU] ‘PIJBUIPIOOD € D1BIID
S[[8d UL 090 pue S)ISIA AJI0)1enb JUsUINOOp [[IM DN YL 0} JUST[O PIM sIoM JoFeue]y ase)) [ROIPIIA YL, s T-T# AMAIDY
*SPasU 2IBOI[EST] PUE [RIV0SOYIASd JO
Pp10o21 1S90 2AIsULYRIdW0D B JO PasLIdWIod ST YoIym ‘JUSTISSISSE [BIUL
[B2IPaU S JUSIO 3Y) puk SNV Ul pajuswnoop aq [[im dSI JOJ JUSTO YIIM S}OSUI JOFBURIA S8 [EOIPIA V  :[-T# SADIANIY
PI0dal [edsipaul § JUSID 12/82/20 ueid
oY} pue SHIYV Ul PAIUSWINOOP 9q [[IM JUSWSSISSY [eUIu] | -0Z/10/€0 A JIAIIS PIZI[BNPIAIPU] PUR JUSWSSISSY SPIIN  : [# JUIWI[H

STNODLNQO SSID0Ud

ANI'TANLL

VIdv
HADIAYAS

‘SHLLIALLDY NOLLVINANWATdINT ANV AYFTAITIAA IDIAYAS AANNV 1A

ERETNIET(|

uoIssag 1ad

pudY "8AY
pardadxy

(sanoy)
y)gud]
UuoIsSSIS

uonegmdog
pajagae],

uondridsaq
pue dwieN dnoax)

uonean(q oI 13d

pasorD
/udo

JJIAIIS
Jo vy
AJIAIAS

dnoxn SUO0ISSIS




OLjog

‘SJUSI[O 0} pap1aoid s[elIafal
uo dn MO[[OJ PUE S[BIIQJAI JORI) [[IM JOJBUIPIOO)) [BIIDJY

AA1021
SJUSE[O JBY} S[BLIOJOI S} JUSWINIOP [[IM SPIOOAI [P

pa1nbal se pomausl pue S[iJ UO SJUSWSISe oFexqul] [BULIO]

12/8¢/20
-07/10/¢0

SJUSI[O JO J[BYSq UO SIJIAIOS AOBOOAPE FUIOTUO IPIACI] @

*0)2 ‘po0jJ “Fursnoy ‘aoue)sIsse

[e1OUBULJ SB YOns SadIAIdS [e100S0YdAsd papaau pue ‘siopiaoid Ajjeroads
“Uy[esy [BIUSW JOJ S[RLIDJOI JOPIAOI] U0 dn-mO[[0] :Z-C# SABIANOY
"S1I0JJ0 YI[BoY Paseq-A)TUnutiod

pue senianpoe Suruuejd yo,[, ur ojedonie sadlAlds JHV d1owoid pue
S[eL19J21 SUToFuo SINSUD 0) SAIOUITL FUDYUI] YIIM JIOM :[-C# SINIAIIY

$901A19S dn-mO[[0] pUe [eLIDJOY :E€H# JUAUIIY

V INJIWNHOVLLV




OLiop

:STEIA [BISI] 0M) ) UIIM)I( ATIAIIP IIIAIAS Ul sagueyo juedyrusis Kue uredxa Agorig

SIJUNOJUD UIW ¢ JO Suoijoesuel], =

0201 0201 89L ST A —

SIIUN JO I9QUINU JO SUOIIRSUR)
SST 61 €9 JO Ioquinu Jo ssa[pIedoy =
SHISIA JO JquinN

S8 S8 ) 12 SHUSIT) JO JdqUINN

19M g UBS ARIISed  ARIPIN AR ISOM
PVS €VS VS VS

TVLOL
0Z/61 Ad

W3sa(] g ues
9VS

1Seq g ues
SVS

TVLOL
61/81 Ad

PEO[ [BI1A pauleIurew Jo pasoiduwy
4uno? 199 91400ydwA] [£10) JO %, B SE “JUNo9 []39 (I paurelurewr 10 pasoidwr Hunod [[90 () Poulejulewt 1o poaoiduy | :sowrodn() YI[EIH ALY
VDL oy Ur SAIY/ATH Yta Surag] suosiod Jo snjeis yijesy Y3 dA0idwl 10 utejurewr o, [BOD) IDNAIIS
JUOWAZRURA] 9SB)) [BOIPIN-UON :A1083318)) IAIIS
10T “8T A1eniqa,] -0TOT ‘1 YOIBIA 1981U0D V Hed ‘POLIRd % JUBLD)
uoTEpUNO,{ 9Ied)jedq SAIV 1103081 U0D)
6L-L1 JIdquUNy PBNUOD)

ADIAYAS ANV INVIAD dASOdOUd HOVI 404 MHO A 40 3dODS ALVEVIAS V IS(]

V LAVd — U0 10 dd0DS

VvV INJAHOVLLY



0Li0g

STUSI[O JO J[ey2q U0 $391A13s AoBd0ApE FUIOTUO SPIACI] e
*0J0 “po0]J ‘FUISNOY ‘OOUR)SISSE [RIOURUIJ SB YINS

*SJUSI[O 0) SA0IAISS [e100S0YdASd POpPadUl JoJ S[eLId)I uo dn-morjo,] (T-7# ANADIY

pap1aoid sjerrdjor uo dn mof[oJ pue s[eIISJaI Jorl [[IM NDJ
*SHI0JJO YI[eSY paseq-AunuItod

LINELE pue sananoe Suruuejd yo I, ur sjedonied sad1ales JHV dlowold pue

SIUSIO JBY) S[BLIDJOI Ay} JUSWIOOP [[IA SPIOOSI [RIIPIIA s[e10ya1 Suro§uo oInsuo 03 satousFe Junjul] UM YION  :[-T# SOIIADDY
12/8¢/20

Ppaxmbal se pomaual pue J[I UO SJUSWSaIZe 23eul] [BWIO] | - 0T/T10/€0 Al $391A19S dn-MO[I0] PUE [BLJIY :[# JUdUR[Y

vViad
SANODLNQ SSID0Yd ANTTANLL mU~>~—<mw 'SAILIALLDY NOLLVINANWATdINI ANV AYTAITHA GDIAHIAS AINNV I

AIAIPR

(sanoy)  uoIssdS 1ad

YPSUdY  PuUdNY “SAV
Uo0ISSIS EIREDNG |

uoneIN( YA\ Jad
dnoao SUOISSIg

SIANSEAA] QUI0AIN pasoD  uopemdog  IdIAIAS uondusaq
X el /uado paradae]y, Jo vaxy pue dweN dnoio

IINAIIS




01309

SISJUNOJUD U ¢ JO SUOIoesueI], =

0761 0c61 ovvl 08¥ SJIU() JO JIqUINN
Sjn Jo requunu JI0 suonoesuer}

08y 08y 09¢ 0Z1 JO Joquinu Jo ssa[predoy =
SISIA JO _qunN

ir4} 0¢€ SJUIID) JO JaquIny

11989(] g ues
9vVS

1Seq g ues
SVS

TVIOL
07/61 AA

TV.LOL
12/0T Ad

100 € UBS ARIISed  ARIPIAL AR ISOM
PVS €VS Vs VS

PeOJ [BIIA PUTBIUTRUL IO paAoIdw]
unoo [[99 91400YdwA] [€10} JO % € SE JUNO9 [[39 {,(J) POUIRIUTRW JO PaA0IdWI JUNOD [[30 (I POUIRIUIEW 10 pooIdwy] | :SIW0dNQ YIEIH NIAIS
VDL oY} Ul SAIV/ATH Wis Suial] suosied Jo snjels yi[eay 9y 9A01dw 10 urejurewr o, [B0D) IDAIIS
S991AJAG ITBIH AIoje[nquryAudneding :£1083)8)) AT
1207 ‘8T ATenIqa] — 0Z0T ‘1 YOIBIA J0BU0D) V Hed ‘poLIRd % juery
UOT)BpPUNO,{ 2IBII[BdH SAIV :10981)U0))
6L-L1 RquINN PeNUO)D

ADIAYAS ANV INVID dAS0dOUd HOVE JOA IO 40 3dODS ALVIVIIAS V dS[]

VYV LAVd —IO0OM 40 Ad0DS

V INJANHOVLLV



O0Lio/

"PI0OAI [EDIPSW UT PAIUSWNOOP q [[IM SAOU AIRIOIp

ISPIAOIJ ) Aq PIIISJAI SHUSI[O 0) SUOISSIS FUIJOSUNOD pUe UOLEINP
UOTILIINU PIZI[eNPIAIPUI 9p1A0Id [[IM SUBIONQIP 9[qeo3pa[mouy ATH @
‘s)[nsuoo Axejerp Ajjersads ATH JOJ JU[ UonmnN yim

pUR [BLI0]21 OIUI[D UT WU} JOIOBIUOIGNS JOIJAI [[IM SIOTOAUL | [7/8T/20 10BIUOOqNS 0} INUNUOD [[IM JHV — SHNSUOD AIRPI( :T-T# SONIANOY
‘sTerrayo1 A)jeroads s JDd 1091321 (SHIYV) spiooarjuaned | -0z/10/€0| V¥ 1 S[RLIdJAI [BoIpawl AJferdadg :7# Judua]y
“qHuo

SATV UL SHSIA JUSI[O JO UOT)BIUSWNDO(] Jod S)uLIO G/ JO WNWITUIWI B 03 S)ISIA Juoned 93vIoAY :¢-T# SANIANDY

‘poriad 10B1U0D Y} JO PUS Y} Aq SYUSI[O MU ()G

JO Te101 ' J0] Yyuow Jad 7' JO 1Rl B Je SJUSI[D MIU [[OIUH :Z-T# SONIAIDY

SHRIV Ut SIUDI[O MU JO UOTIRJUSWINIO] -Jouueul Jus)dwod Ajfeonsmaur]

puUe A[[eINI[No © Ul S9JIAISS [e2Ipaul [[e sopiaoad Jye)s oI JHV e

‘smoys-ou uo dn-mofjoy pue syuaned sa[npayos Jjels owip JHV e

‘BUI[esuNoo pue UOHBINPS puL ‘Funsa)

(e1BD onsouSerp ‘SuonIpUOD [BOIPAUI Jed1) PUR ISOUSBIP ‘UOTIUSAIIUI A[1RD

Ul JON/2Jemy 10 pasoudel(] A[maN 21e Aa1) Ia7joym pue) pue juowissasse Nsu opraoid ‘uepd jusunear) dojoasp ‘AI10)sI [BOIpaUL
O[BIUL JUDI[O MU 9)BITPUI [[IM SIToUaTe Sumjul] WOIJ S[eLIdJOY oe) ‘uonjeUIWEXD [BIISAYd 1oNPUO)) SIUSI[D PIYSI[GRISS PUE MIN @
poImbal sB POMIURI puR I UO SIUSSISE 9FeUl] [BULIO] “SONSST YJ[BSY U0 FUI[PSUNOD PUE UOT)BONPS
sopraoxd pue Ade1at) uonesIpow sageurll pue saqLISaId JOPIAOI] e

‘SYIUOWL ¢ AT2AD UIS SJUII[O JO SOUBUIIUIBUL JUSWINOOP [[IM Popaau sk s[eLI)aI A)[eroads sopiaoid e
spodar uonuelay Juened pue s10jeoIpul IO APPIM ‘SHITV ‘SUOT)IPUOD SIUOIYD JO JUSWOFeURW PUR 9180 SUINUIod
PUE {SUOT)IPUOD [BJUSUL PUE [BOISAYd TOWIIOD JO JUSWNIBAI) PUB SISOUSRIP

‘spaepuels VSUH pue ‘SHAAA ‘SUOIIPUOD [EOIPIW II0 29 SI09IJ 9IS ‘suonoafur onsmuniioddo 1oy

‘“INATHVV ‘HIN 01 Suip1oooe 030 uaunean snoejAydord SIONTUOUI {SJUNO0D (D) 2 PBO[ [BA IB[naI §1onpuod (JDJ) I9PIA0I] d1B)
‘SPEO] [BIIA 29 SJUNOD H(]D) SIUDIO JO JudtmasoIdun Arewing oy [, ‘WHWIUIW SYIUOW 331} AISAD SJUSI[D S[NPSYDS JJBIS JMUl[) @

JO 9OUBUDIUTEW JUSWINOOP [[14 sHodal ANV PUR SINANOE [ SIUSI[O MAU pUR POYSI(LISd
10J JusuIEan) J0J SSUI[OPING 03 SUIPIOIOL UOLIOPUT ATH J1OJ JUSUness) pue

SHNMV Ul pajuawnoop oq | [2/82/20 Suuoyuour 1e[n3a1 10J SNSULD Juanjed JUSLIND ISBAIOU] :[-T# SONIAINDY

s 9180 TROIpaW pue sjusunurodde Ajown Jo wonejwawINood | -0Z/10/€0| + 291 SJISIA [BIIPIA JudnedinQ :T# Judwd[yg

SANWOILNQ SSAD0Ad

ANITANILL

viaav
ADIAYIAS

‘SHLLIALLDVY NOILVINAWATA AL ANV AYFTAITAA ADIAYAS AINNV I

angg Yoo 1ad

SAINSEIJA] WOIINO S

(sanoy)
YI3ud|
UOISSIS

SUOISSAS

uoIssag 1od

‘puany ‘8av
pa1dadxy

ARAIPRQ
INAIS
Jo vaxy
IAIRS

uondrrdsa(q
pue swie\ dnoaoy

uonemdog
pajesdae],

PpasoID
/uadQ




oLjog

*$31S1A Judtjed SuLnp
passnosIp so1do) 199731 [[IM SJ0U J)J PUB SPIOJAT JUdTIRd

12/8¢/C0
-02/10/¢€0

r®I1

*019 “$1091J0 OIS UONRIIPIW

‘suorjoeyur ousunyioddo ‘@oualoype Juswesr) SuIpIe3or UOHEULIOuL
pue uorjeonps sapaoid JDd :1-¢ A11an0y uoneuown[dwy SIBIANIY
uoneInpy JIPIAGLJ :CH# JUITI[H

‘s[eLrayal A1eroads s, JDd 199321 (SHIYY) spiodar jusned

‘010 ‘Burdewt onsougerp ‘A30[0ouo
‘SRS OWEW 0] S[elia]a1 A)jeroads sopiaoid UBIOISAUJ :gT-T# SINIAIDY

V INJIWHOVLLIV




OLJo6

:SIBIA [BISI] 0M) L) UIIMIIQ AIIAI[AP IIIAIIS Ul SISuBYd Juedyugdis Aue ure[dxs Apjorrg

SIOJUNOOUD UTUI G JO SUOTIOBSUBL], =

(45 (453 ¥8¢ 8¢l SJIu() Jo JaqunN
$)un JO I9QUINU IO SUOTOBSURI)

967 967 61 +9 JO Joquinu Jo sS9[ple3ay =
SHSIA JO Joquuny

12 ¥9 8 91 SJUBILD JO Jquny

TVIOL TVLOL uese(q g ueS iseg gueS I1SoM\ gUBS ARJIsed AR PUN AR ISOM

61/81 Ad 0c/61 Ad 9vS SVS AL £vS vs 1VS

PeoJ [EXIA paurejurew J0 pasoxduy
“uno9 (99 93400ydwA] [8101 JO 94 B SB “JUN0d [[99 (1D PAUIBIUTEWI 10 PAACIUII $Unod (99 (] paulejurews 1o paroiduy

:S0W0I)NQ) YI[BIH INAIIS

VDL oy Ul SATV/AIH YN Sular] suosiod Jo smess yijesy a7} 9A0IdwI 10 UIR)UIRW O],

:[605) DIAIIS

uoneodsuel J, [eOIpIJ

:A1033)e)) NIAIIS

120T ‘8T ATeniqa, — 70T ‘T YOIB 108NU0) V Hed

:poLIRg % JueIn

uonepuno, aledjjesH SAIV

:10)e1U0)

6L°L1
ADIAYAS ANV INVID ddSOd0Ud HOVH 404 MHOA 40 HdODS HLVIVIAS V S

VY LAVd —HOAM 40 dd0DS

JRqUNY JPBIUOD

V INJWHOVLLY




01300l

‘urrodas JO 9seo pPUE AOUSIONIJO SINSUS PUB UOTIEULIOFUT JTf})

9)BPI[OSUOD [[I4 YOTYM ‘1ooyspeaids 90Xy ajeredos e Ul pa3dex) 9q OS[e [[Is UOHeLIoyuT
ST, “YINE 9Y3 10 91 s JudI[d yoes ul ‘(Juounutodde 901419s 10 [eatpaw Jo ad4)

Teym woij/o0} uoneyrodsuer) ‘§-9) [eLI9JAI 10 I9YONOA 31 Jo dsodind sy) se [[om se U1
[oes 0} papraoid S[eII0JI JO SISYONOA JO 9dA} pue Ioquinu oy} oel) [[IM JNDIN UL
"SOOTAIOS JAT pue ‘SuY0) Snq

uopeupodsuel],

12/8¢/20 [ESIPIIA JO UOHEIUSWNOO(] :SINIANDY
‘SpIed SIR) YA S0UBISISSE UONRIOdSURI) JO PIQU UL SJUSI[D sapiaoid AT10aI1p JHV "Wes) | - oz/10/€0 ¥ 1 UOT)RIUSWNOO(T :T# JUSUIIH
WO S.AHYV £q [e10301 ySnoxyy papraoad aq [[1m sa01AI0s uoneliodsues) [edIpsA
08Y$ ovs 0zs z A
0zLs 095 0€S [4 sossed shg
09€’€S 08¢S oS L spJe) seo |
Ajyauony Alyiuon |erog duy yiuow /sjualp | uonemodsued sjuato 03 sdin 3JA pue ‘sossed
[enuuy punouJ 1ad 3500 Jo i Say snq ‘spieo sed opIAOL] SANIANIY
8ny payaload 12/87/20 uoneltodsues],
SAMAY PUe YINH Ul 10910 0} papiaoid sduy AT pue ‘sassed snq ‘SpIeo ses Jo Joquinu pi0day | - 07/10/€0 Al [EOIPSIA] 2PIAOI] : T# JUSWIHY

SANODLNQO SSAD0UJ

ANITANLL

VIdV
ADIAYAS

‘SHILIALLDV NOILVINIWATdIAL
ANV AJIATI'TAA ADIAYIS GANNVI]

(sanoy)
yh3udr]
uoIssds

uoneIn@ YIIA Jad

SAINSBIJA] dWOII)IN)

dnoan SUOISSIS

uo1ssag Jad

‘pudNY ‘3AY
pardadxy

paso[)
qdo

uonendog
pajasdae],

AIATIPRA
=R AN ETY
Jo vaxy
NIAIIS

uondrsa(q
pue swey dnoix)




RYAN WHITE PART A/MAI PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN

ATTACHMENT H2

Fiscal Year March 1, 2020 — February 28, 2021

AGENCY NAME: AIDS Healthcare Foundation SERVICE Medical Transportation Services

A

Cc

Budget Category

Non-RW Cost
(Other Payers)?

RW Cost

Total Cost!

Other (Other items related to service provision such
as supplies, rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance,
telephone, travel, computer, equipment, etc. can be
added below)

Medical Transportation Services - To enhance client’s
access to health care or support services using multiple
forms of transportation throughout the TGA.

4,560

Enter item name and description

Enter item name and description

TOTAL OTHER

$4,560

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other)

$4,560

Administration (Limited to 10% of total service
budget) (Includes a detailed description of items
within such as managerial staff, etc. See next page.)

456

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration)

$5,016

' Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B)

e Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category:

512

¢ Total Ryan White Budget (Column B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided: _ 9.80
(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unit)

2List Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A:

1 of 11




RYAN WHITE PART A/MAI PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN

ATTACHMENT H2

Fiscal Year March 1, 2020 — February 28, 2021

AGENCY NAME: AIDS Healthcare Foundation SERVICE Non-Medical Case Management

A

Cc

Budget Category

Non-RW Cost
(Other Payers)?

RW Cost

Total Cost’

Personnel

Classification: (E. Washington, 15% FTE) Program
Manager (79,560 annual salary / 12 X 15% FTE X 12
months)

Position Description: To oversee the Medical Case
Management staff and operations and to ensure
compliance with scope of work and required quality
and programmatic requirements are met. (Upland and
Riverside HCC)

11,934

Classification: (By max June 2020) (MCM, TBD,
35% FTE) ($56,160 annual salary / 12 X 35% FTE X
9 months)

Position Description: The MCM works with the
Medical Care Management Team to provide support
through identification and cataloging community
resources, supporting the psychosocial needs of
members and participation in interdisciplinary team
meetings. Ensures comprehensive and thorough
assessment of patient's psychosocial needs,
particularly as they relate to mental health and
substance abuse use issues. The MCM will also
assist patients as needed through the delivery of
interventions focused on substance use, mental
health, risk reduction and disclosure/partner
notification. Performs assessments, develops care
plans, monitors and conducts follow-ups in addition to
interventions. (Upland HCC)

14,742

2 of 11




ATTACHMENT H2

Classification: By max June 2020 (MCM, TBD, 4,212
10% FTE) ($56,160 annual salary / 12 X 10% FTE X
9 months)

Position Description: The MCM works with the
Medical Care Management Team to provide support
through identification and cataloging community
resources, supporting the psychosocial needs of
members and participation in interdisciplinary team
meetings. Ensures comprehensive and thorough
assessment of patient’s psychosocial needs,
particularly as they relate to mental health and
substance abuse use issues. The MCM will also
assist patients as needed through the delivery of
interventions focused on substance use, mental
health, risk reduction and disclosure/partner
notification. Performs assessments, develops care
plans, monitors and conducts follow-ups in addition to
interventions. (Riverside HCC)

Fringe Benefits
23.69% of Total Personnel Costs 7,317

TOTAL PERSONNEL $38,205

Other (Other items related to service provision such
as supplies, rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance,
telephone, travel, computer, equipment, etc. can be
added below)

Telephone - Cell phones used by MCM in the 216
provision of Medical Case Management Services, this
includes: contacting clients, coordinating services
among providers as needed, and conferencing with
Clinical Administrator for guidance on acute clients
($40 X 35% X 12 months = $168) + ($40 X 10% X 12
months = $48)

TOTAL OTHER $216

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other) $38.,421
Administration 10% Indirect Cost 3,843
TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) $42,264

' Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B)

¢ Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category: _1020
o Total Ryan White Budget (Column B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided: 41.44
(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unit)

3 of 11




ATTACHMENT H2

2List Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A:
AHF General Funds and MCM Budget

4 of 11




ATTACHMENT H2

RYAN WHITE PART A/MAI PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN
Fiscal Year March 1, 2020 - February 28, 2021

AGENCY NAME: AIDS Healthcare Foundation SERVICE Qutpatient / Ambulatory Health Services

A B C
Budget Category {:;?:;Fx ﬁ?ss)tz RW Cost Total Cost'

Personnel

Classification: (P. Salas, 25% FTE) Medical Director
($152,755 annual salary / 12 X 25% FTE X 12
months) 38,189
Position Description. The HCC Medical Director's
responsibilities include seeing patients, reviewing
laboratory results, prescribing client appropriate
medication, and reviewing patient charts. In addition,
the Medical Director coordinates the front office,
nurses, case manager, and the HCC leadership team
to optimize client care. Lastly, the Medical Director
participates in AHF-wide Medical Staff meetings and
in weekly, CME-accredited HIV rounds. (Upland HCC)

Classification: (P. Salas, 10% FTE) Medical Director
($152,755 annual salary / 12 X 10% FTE X 12
months) 15,276
Position Description: The HCC Medical Director's
responsibilities include seeing patients, reviewing
laboratory results, prescribing client appropriate
medication, and reviewing patient charts. In addition,
the Medical Director coordinates the front office,
nurses, case manager, and the HCC leadership team
to optimize client care. Lastly, the Medical Director
participates in AHF-wide Medical Staff meetings and
in weekly, CME-accredited HIV rounds. (Riverside
HCC)

Classification: (M. Johnson, 25% FTE) Nurse
Manager ($101,817 annual salary / 12 X 25% FTE X
12 months) 25,454

Position Description: The Nurse Manager provides
and directs patient care. The Nurse Manager's
responsibilities include: supervising nurse staff,
assessing patients, providing patient education
especially around adherence counseling, and
overseeing/controlling medical supplies. (Upland
HCC)

5 of 11




Classification: (M. Johnson, 10% FTE) Nurse
Manager ($101,817 annual salary / 12 X 10% FTE X
12 months)

Position Description: The Nurse Manager provides
and directs patient care. The Nurse Manager's
responsibilities include: supervising nurse staff,
assessing patients, providing patient education
especially around adherence counseling, and
overseeing/controlling medical supplies. (Riverside
HCC)

ATTACHMENT H2

10,182

Classification: (G. Cuevas, 25% FTE) Medical
Assistant (344,304 annual salary / 12 X 25% FTE X
12 months)

Position Description: The Medical Assistant position
assists medical and nursing staff. The Medical
Assistant's responsibilities include: documenting
patient information during visits, collecting patient
samples, performing phlebotomy when needed, and
reviewing follow-up needs with patients. (Upland
HCC)

11,076

Classification: ( G. Cuevas , 10% FTE) Medical
Assistant (344,304 annual salary / 12 X 10% FTE X
12 months)

Position Description: The Medical Assistant position
assists medical and nursing staff. The Medical
Assistant's responsibilities include: documenting
patient information during visits, collecting patient
samples, performing phlebotomy when needed, and
reviewing follow-up needs with patients. (Riverside
HCC)

4,430

Classification: (C. Cisneros, 25% FTE) Benefits
Counselor ($45,322 annual salary / 12 X 25% FTE X
12 months)

Position Description

This position is responsible for client intake interviews,
financial and benefits screening and eligibility
verification, document preparation and updates, and
maintenance of financial/eligibility data in medical
record. (Upland HCC)

11,331

6 of 11




ATTACHMENT H2

Classification: (C. Cisneros, 10% FTE) Benefits
Counselor ($45,322 annual salary / 12 X 10% FTE X
12 months) 4,532

Position Description

This position is responsible for client intake interviews,
financial and benefits screening and eligibility
verification, document preparation and updates, and
maintenance of financial/eligibility data in medical
record. (Riverside HCC)

Fringe Benefits 28,539
23.69% of Total Personnel Costs

TOTAL PERSONNEL $149,009

Other (Other items related to service provision such
as supplies, rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance,
telephone, travel, computer, equipment, etc. can be
added below)

Travel - Training/Conferences/Educational Seminars:
Costs associated with professional development required 1,901
by contract to increase staff knowledge about and expertise
to deliver services to low-income people living with HIV.
(Cost includes $477 for airfare, $236/night for 4 nights and
$96 per diem/day for 5 days = $1,901)

Labs - AHF is requesting funds to provide laboratory
services to clients. Services will be continued to be 26,639
provided by Lab Corp.

TOTAL OTHER $28,540

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other) $177,649
Administration 10% Indirect Cost 17,754
TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) $195,303

"Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B)

e Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category: __ 1920

e Total Ryan White Budget (Column B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided: _$101.72
(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unit)

2List Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A: AHF General Funds

7 of 11




RYAN WHITE PART A/MAI PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN

ATTACHMENT H2

Fiscal Year March 1, 2020 — February 28, 2021

AGENCY NAME: AIDS Healthcare Foundation SERVICE Medical Case Management

A

c

Budget Category

Non-RW Cost
(Other Payers)?

RW Cost

Total Cost’

Personnel

Classification: (E. Washington 35% FTE) Program
Manager ($79,560 annual salary / 12 X 35% FTE X
12 months)

Position Description: To oversee the Medical Case
Management staff and operations and to ensure
compliance with scope of work and required quality
and programmatic requirements are met. Erica will
also provide MCM services until a permanent hire is
made (Upland and Riverside HCC)

27,846

Classification: (By max June 2020) (MCM, TBD
40% FTE) ($64,000 annual salary / 12 X 40% FTE X
9 months)

Position Description: To provide nurse care
management services to all eligible clients who
require care management services. MCM is
responsible for assessing, determining acuity levels,
developing a plan of care based upon needs identified
in the initial health risk assessment, the medical
provider medical plan of care and the patient's health
goals. MCM is also responsible for educating the
patient concerning HIV disease and any other co-
morbid conditions in addition to adherence to the
medical plan of care and medication regimens. One
full-time MCM will provide ongoing education and
support to patients who are receiving care
management services through telephonic, electronic,
face-to-face interventions in the clinic, patient home or
venue mutually agreed upon by the patient and the
nurse, attend case conferences, required meetings,
and community events as assigned. (Upland HCC)

19,200

8 of 11




ATTACHMENT H2

Classification: (By max June 2020) (MCM, TBD 4,800
10% FTE) ($64,000 annual salary / 12 X 10% FTE X
9 months)

Position Description: To provide nurse care
management services to all eligible clients who
require care management services. MCM is
responsible for assessing, determining acuity levels,
developing a plan of care based upon needs identified
in the initial health risk assessment, the medical
provider medical plan of care and the patient's health
goals. MCM is also responsible for educating the
patient concerning HIV disease and any other co-
morbid conditions in addition to adherence to the
medical plan of care and medication regimens. One
full-time MCM will provide ongoing education and
support to patients who are receiving care
management services through telephonic, electronic,
face-to-face interventions in the clinic, patient home or
venue mutually agreed upon by the patient and the
nurse, attend case conferences, required meetings,
and community events as assigned. (Riverside HCC)

Classification: (MCM/Referral Coordinator, C. 25,936
Martinez) ($51,872 annual salary / 12 X 50% FTE X
12 months).

Position Description: To coordinate medical specialty
referral process, ensures accuracy and completeness
of referral forms; maintains medical specialty referral
log and monitors referral status; maintains referral log
information in EMR,; assists patients with referral
appointment scheduling, confirming appointments and
placing reminder calls to patients; serves as liaison to
specialty providers, transmitting patient information,
lab results, test data and physician notes; obtains test
results, data and notes from specialty provider.
(Upland HCC)

9 of 11




ATTACHMENT H2

Classification: (MCM/Referral Coordinator, C.
Martinez) ($51,872 annual salary / 12 X 10% FTE X 5,187
12 months).

Position Description: To coordinate medical specialty
referral process, ensures accuracy and completeness
of referral forms; maintains medical specialty referral
log and monitors referral status; maintains referral log
information in EMR; assists patients with referral
appointment scheduling, confirming appointments and
placing reminder calls to patients; serves as liaison to
specialty providers, transmitting patient information,
lab results, test data and physician notes; obtains test
results, data and notes from specialty provider.

(Riverside HCC)

Fringe Benefits

23.69% of Total Personnel Costs 19,655
TOTAL PERSONNEL $102,624

Other (Other items related to service provision such
as supplies, rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance,
telephone, travel, computer, equipment, etc. can be
added below)

Telephone - Cell phones used by Medical Case 240
Manager in the provision of Medical Case
Management Services, this includes: contacting
clients, coordinating services among providers as
needed, and conferencing with Clinical Administrator
for guidance on acute clients ($40 X 40% X 12= $192)
+($40 X 10% X 12= $48)

Rent - Total rent is $5,129.25/month or $61,551 15,388
Annually and Ryan MCM program utilizes 25% of the
space. Rentis calculated @ 25% of $5,129.25/month
for 12 months (Upland HCC)

Rent - Total rent is $7,932.50/month or $95,190 18,086
annually and Ryan MCM program utilizes 19% of the
space. Rent is calculated @ 19% of $7,932.50/month
for 12 months (Riverside HCC)

TOTAL OTHER $33,714

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other) $136,338
Administration 10% Indirect Cost 13,634
TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) $149,972

"Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B)
e Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category: _1020

10 of 11




ATTACHMENT H2

* Total Ryan White Budget (Column B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided: 147.03
(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unif)

2L ist Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A:
AHF General funds and Non-MCM Budget

11 of 11




M.



